

No. 24-99

In The Supreme Court of the United States

DALE FOLWELL, STATE TREASURER OF NORTH
CAROLINA, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS

v.

MAXWELL KADEL, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
PROJECT
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING THE PETITIONERS**

Daniel I. Morenoff
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Joseph A. Bingham
The American Civil Rights Project
Post Office Box 12207
Dallas, Texas 75225
(214) 504-1835
dan@americancivilrightsproject.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction & Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	5
I. <i>Bostock</i> is Coherent, but the Unreasoned Extension of Its Holding to Other Contexts is not, as the Case of Title IX Demonstrates	5
A. <i>Bostock</i> was About Sex Discrimination, Not "Gender Identity" Discrimination	5
B. <i>Bostock's</i> Reasoning Doesn't Extend to Title IX, Let Alone the Equal Protection Clause	6
C. The Fourth Circuit's Swap-Out of "Sex" for "Gender Identity and Not 'Sex'" is Irreconcilable with the Court's Reasoning in <i>Bostock</i>	13

II.	The Fourth Circuit's Interpretation of the Equal Protection Clause Proves Too Much; It Would Even Render Title IX Unconstitutional.....	14
III.	Such Bizzaro "Equal Protection" Would be Both Linguistically Untenable and Completely Impracticable.....	16
IV.	There is a Better Way: Federalism.....	21
	Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s Cty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>Alabama v. United States Sec’y of Educ.</i> , No. 24-12444, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 21358 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024).....	8
<i>Arkansas v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 4:24 CV 636 RWS, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130849 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2024)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Louisiana</i> , Nos. 24A78, 24A79, 2024 U.S. LEXIS 2983 (W.D. La. Aug. 16, 2024)	8

<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Co. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	5, 9
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , No. 20-35813, 2023 WL 11804896 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2023)	3, 5
<i>Kansas v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116479 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024).....	8
<i>Lange v. Houston Cnty.</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 20702 (11th Cir. 2024)	3
<i>Louisiana v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 3:24-CV-00563, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105645 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024)	8
<i>Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville v. A.C.</i> , 75 F.4 th 760 (7 th Cir. 2023).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Nat'l Coal. for Men v. Selective Srv. Sys.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1815 (2021).....	15
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 198 L.Ed.2d 150 (2017)	15

<i>State v. Cardona</i> , No. CIV-24-00461-JD, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135314 (W.D. Okla. July 31, 2024).....	8
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , Civil Action No. 2: 24-072-DCR, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106559 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024).....	8
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , N.D. Tex. Case No. 2:24-cv-86.....	8
<i>U.S. v. Madero</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1439 (2022).....	15

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
Education Amendments of 1974, § 844.....	9, 10
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 21

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 19641

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
.....1, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11

Other Authorities

Burkeman, Oliver and Younge, Gary, *Being
Brenda*, The Guardian (12 May 2004)18

Stoller, Robert J., *The Hermaphroditic Identity of
Hermaphrodites*, THE JOURNAL OF NERVOUS
AND MENTAL DISEASE, 139(5) November 196418

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15

34 CFR § 106.41.....13

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Concerning
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in
Education Programs or Activities Receiving
Federal Financial Assistance: Sex-Related
Eligibility Criteria for Male and Female Athletic
Teams
(34 CFR 106, Docket ID ED -2022-OCR-0143)

[Fed. Reg. Vol 88, No. 71, pp. 22860-22891]
[RIN 1870-AA19.....13

Constitutional Provisions

Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth
Amendment.....1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 14, 15, 17, 21

Fifth Amendment.....15

Citizenship Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment
.....15
